

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 8, 2017 10:26 PM FILING ID: 682E5EEB32EE5 CASE NUMBER: 2016CA400</p>
<p>Denver District Court Case No. 2014CR6552</p>	
<p>Defendant-Appellant:</p> <p>Gabriel A. Tresco</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee:</p> <p>The People of the State of Colorado.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Appellant (<i>through the Office of the Alternate Defense Counsel</i>):</p> <p>Katayoun A. Donnelly Azizpour Donnelly LLC 2373 Central Park Boulevard, Suite 100 Denver CO 80238 Phone Number: 720-675-8584 E-mail:katy@kdonnellylaw.com Atty. Reg. #: 38439</p>	<p>Case No. 2016CA400</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF MR. TRESKO OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CHOICE OF COUNSEL WAS A STRUCTURAL ERROR	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION	9
LEGAL ANALYSIS	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED MR. TRESKO OF HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVELY CONFRONT THE EXPERT WITNESS AGAINST HIM WHEN IT ALLOWED AN EXPERT WHOSE SUMMARY OF OPINION HAD NOT BEEN DISCLOSED UPON MR. TRESKO'S REQUEST TESTIFY AT TRIAL	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION	14
LEGAL ANALYSIS	15
III. THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED MR. TRESKO OF HIS FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO FREEDOM OF BELIEF AND ASSOCIATION WHEN IT CONSIDERED THE EVIDENCE OF HIS UNRELATED AND REMOTE-IN-TIME GANG AFFILIATION IN SENTENCING HIM	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION	17
LEGAL ANALYSIS	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anaya v. People</i> , 764 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1988)	12, 14
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991);	11
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516, 80 S.Ct. 412, 4 L.Ed.2d 480 (1960)	20
<i>Benitez v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991)	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	18
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 109 S.Ct. 2646, 105 L.Ed.2d 528 (1989)	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	16
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159, 112 S.Ct. 1093, 117 L.Ed.2d 309 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Hyatt v. Branker</i> , 569 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Lewis v. Colorado Rockies Baseball Club</i> , 941 P.2d 266 (Colo. 1997)	18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S.Ct. 1163, 2 L.Ed.2d 1488 (1958)	20
<i>People v. Abdu</i> , 215 P.3d 1265 (Colo. App. 2009)	15
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 2015 COA 94M	14
<i>People v. Maestas</i> , 199 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2009)	12
<i>People v. Ragusa</i> , 220 P.3d 1002 (Colo. App. 2009)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Dist. Court</i> , 719 P.2d 699 (Colo. 1986)	12, 13
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232, 77 S.Ct. 752, 1 L.Ed.2d 796 (1957)	19
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 367 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Bender</i> , 539 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 785 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Ghilarducci</i> , 480 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557, 165 L. Ed. 2d 409 (2006)	11, 12, 13

United States v. Kamahele, 748 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 15

United States v. Low, 401 F. App'x 664 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 11

United States v. McKeighan, 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2012) 14

United States v. Mosley, 505 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2007) 15

United States v. O'Neal, 213 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 11

United States v. Owens, 484 U.S. 554, 108 S.Ct. 838, 98 L.Ed.2d 951 (1988)
..... 16

United States v. Rosario Fuentes, 231 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 18

United States v. Sanchez Guerrero, 546 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 15
